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Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Has the attention of Government been drawn to the fact that the Government of West Bengal is insisting on an education tax being imposed by the municipalities, that the municipalities are unable to do this and they are therefore not implementing the scheme? May I know whether the Central Government will step in to see how far they can help in keeping the pledge that free primary education will be brought in by 1965?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: If the West Bengal Government have have any difficulty, they should discuss the matter with the Central Government. I am afraid I cannot answer questions relating to the difficulties which the West Bengal. Government may have with their corporations and municipalities.
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Mr. Speaker: Shri
Singh.

Shri Raghunath Singh: 199. Question No, 213 may also be taken up with this.

Mr. Speaker: Very well. Both are taken together.

Raghunath

Export of Heavy Melting Scrap

+
( Shri Raghunath Singh:
| Shri Subodh Hansda:

*193. { Shri S. C. Samanta:
| Dr. Pashupati Mandal:
L Shri P. R. Patel:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) in view of the export ban on heavy melting scrap and the powers of the Iron and Steel Controller to acquire and regulate its distribution at the source of its generaticn. why are the exporters of unwanted No. 2, 2a and 3 Sheet cutting scrap and surplus Turning and Boring scrap compelled to deliver heavy melting scrap as export levy to domestic furnace owners;

(b) whether it is a fact that the scrap export trade has represented that the compulsory levy of heavy melting scrap on the export of unwanted No. 2 2a and 3 sheet cutting scrap and surplus Turning and Boring Scrap is adversely affecting the export of surplus scrap from the country; and

(c) whether it is the intention of Government to abolish the export levy on No. 2, 2a and 3 sheet cuttings and surplus turnings and borings in the interest of encouraging their export as well as improving the foreign exchange earnings from scrap export to the maximum?

The Minister of Mines and Oil
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) The
Iron & Steel Controller’'s powers to regulate disposal of heavy melting scrap can be exercised only when the source is declared as a controlled source. The arising of scrap from non-controlled sources can be freely sold by them to customers of their choice. As the quantity of heavy melting scrap available from Controlled Sources is inadequate for meeting the requirements of the furnace owners, the exporters are required to deliver the heavy 'melting scrap whenever they export 2 2a and 3 sheet cuttings,

tb) The exporters difficulties are not due to the restrictions imposed by the Iron and Steel Controller; but due to the fall in demand in the importing countries.

(¢) Future, export policy will be decided on the basis of the Government’s decisions on the report of the Scrap Committee submitted recently whose recommendations are under consideration.

Export of Scrap

+
Shri Raghunath Singh:
Shri S. C. Samanta:

“213. { Shri Subodh Hansda:

] Dr. Pashupati Mandal:
|_Shri P. R. Patel:

Will the Minister of Mines and Qil (Shri K. D. Malaviya) be pleased to state:

ia) whether it has been repiesented an behalf of the scrap export trade That export of scrap has become very uneconomic and discouraging owing te the dull demand fo- scrap from the oyport market, the low export price and the prohibitive ocean freight as weil as mounting overheads such as export levy; and

‘n) if o, what expert incentives wovernment propose to introduce to enceurage and maintain the export of unwanted and surplus scrap which is estimated to have shot up considera-Bly?

The Minister ¢f Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swarapn Singh): (a) The depression in the export +trade of serap is due to the drop in the demand in the importing countries, This has resulted in the fall of export price.
The stipulaiion in the policy that the scrap exporters will have to supply a certain quantity of heavy melting scrap to the furnace owners has nothing to do with the present slump in the export trade of scrap.

(b) The Government are watching the situation and will take suitable steps at the appropriate time.

Shri Raghunath Singh: May I know the recommendations of the Scrap Committee which was appointed to go into the matter?

Shri K, D. Malaviya: The Committee has submitted its report recently, and it is still under consideration.
Government have not come to any definite conclusions about it, but i the hon. Member wishes, 1 can refer to the points on which the Committee was expected to make recommendations.

Shri Raghunath Singh: My question is; what are the main recommendations of the Committee?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The Committee’s report is not before me. It is still under examination.

Shri S. C. Samanta: The hon.
Minister said that heavy melting scrap from controlled sources was not sufficient, and so they have decided to make a levy. So far ag I remember, 20 tons of heavy melting scrap has to be delivered in respect of an export of 100 tons of other unwanted scrap. If that is so, have the exporters not to buy this heavy melting scrap at a heavy price from other sources?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Generally, export of No, 1 quality sheet cuttings are not allowed. However, as an incentive to the export of No. 2, 2a and 3 quality sheet cuttings, which Government want to encourage, exporters, are permitted to ship five per cent of the quantity of No. 2, 2a and 3 quality sheet cuttings in the form of No, 1 quality sheet cuttings, subject to the condition that exporters obtain a no-
cobjectlon letter from any one of the furnace owners approved by the Iron and Steel Controller. .In other words, the exporter is permitted to ship No. 1 quality and No. 2 and 2a, 3 quality in the ratio of 1:20. This is also a fact that there is a great demand for heavy meltin~ scrap from indige-

